
TOWN OF JACKSON 
PLANNING & BUILDING 

DEPARTMENT 
 

TRANSMITTAL MEMO 
 

Town of Jackson 
Public Works/Engineering  
Building  
Title Company  
Town Attorney 
Police   

Joint Town/County  
Parks and Recreation 
Pathways 
Housing Department 

Teton County 
Planning Division 

 
Engineer 
Surveyor- Nelson 
Assessor 
Clerk and Recorder 
Road and Levee 

State of Wyoming 
Teton Conservation  
WYDOT 
TC School District #1 
Game and Fish  
DEQ 

Federal Agencies 
Army Corp of Engineers 

Utility Providers  
Qwest 
Lower Valley Energy 
Bresnan Communications 

Special Districts 
START 
Jackson Hole Fire/EMS 
Irrigation Company 

  

                
 
Date:  November 18, 2019 
 
Item #:  P19-263 

  
REQUESTS: 

 
The applicant is submitting a request for a Pre-Application for a 
Development Plan for the property located at105 Mercill Ave, 
legally known as, PT. LOTS 15-17, BLK.2 J.R. JONES 
(CHILDREN'S CENTER). 
 
For questions, please call Tyler Valentine at 307-733-0440, x1305 
or email to the address shown to the left. Thank you.  
 
 
 

 
Planner: Tyler Valentine 
 
Phone:  733-0440 ext. 1305 
 
Fax:  734-3563 
 
Email: tvalentine@jacksonwy.gov 
 
Owner: 
Teton County 
PO Box 1727 
Jackson, WY 83001 
 
Applicant: 
Chris Lee 
PO Box 4615 
Jackson, WY 83001 
 
Please respond by:    
                                    December 9, 2019 (with Comments) 

RESPONSE:  For Departments not using Trak-it, please send responses via email to:      
tstolte@jacksonwy.gov   









 

 

 
 

105   MERCILL  
 
11-6-19  
 
DESIGN   REVIEW   COMMITTEE   PRESENTATION   -   PROJECT   NARRATIVE  
 
Lot   Info  
Address: 105   Mercill   Ave  
PIDN: 22-41-16-28-4-02-012  
Area: Full   Site   1.15   acres   (50,094   s.f.),   Project   Site   .575   acres   (25,050   s.f.)  
Zoning: CR-2  
Overlays: Lodging   Overlay  
 
Scale   of   Development  
FAR:   1.20   (30,127   s.f.)   (7,370   s.f.   office/retail,   18,824   s.f.   housing   &   3,380   s.f.   misc)  
Allowed: .46   (11,523   s.f.)  
2:1   Bonus: .75   (18,824   s.f.)   -   all   deed   restricted   housing  
 
Site   Development: .90   (22,458   s.f.)  
Allowed: .90   (22,545   s.f.)  
Parking   Spots:   58   (29   office/retail   +   39   residential    -   13   shared   =   55   total   req)  
 
Existing   Property   Conditions  
-1   historic   log   cabin   to   be   moved   off   property,   misc   outbuildings   to   be   moved   or   demoed  
-Existing   drive   across   N   side   of   property   to   access   to   Children’s   Learning   Center   on   W   half   of   property  
-Some   trees   on   the   property   -   to   be   removed  
-Existing   utilities/pedestals   at   NW   corner   of   the   property   -   overhead   powerline   to   be   buried  
 
Character   &   Size   of   Development  
-30   deed-restricted   apartments   including   2   ADA   units   on   upper   two   floors   with   perimeter   balconies   and   common   courtyard  
above   ground   floor   commercial   spaces   (office   &   retail)  
-30,127   total   habitable   s.f.   on   three   levels   with   parking   underground   (31   parking   spots)   and   at   grade   (27   parking   spots)  
-22,458   total   s.f.   of   impervious   surface  
-New   concrete   drive   access   off   of   Glenwood   along   E   side   of   property   connecting   to   Mercill   along   S   side   of   property  
-New   utility   connections   (location   to   be   determined),   existing   overhead   powerline   to   be   buried   
-New   sidewalk   and   trees   in   grates   to   meet   Town   streetscape   standards   along   Mercill   and   Glenwood  
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A: 499.36 sq ft

APT. 310
A: 807.59 sq ft

APT. 306
A: 801.89 sq ft

APT. 305
A: 646.86 sq ft

APT. 304
A: 856.39 sq ft

STAIR 1

APT. 309
A: 480.10 sq ft

ENCLOSED CIRCULATION
A: 1,605.93 sq ft

STAIR 2

APT. 302
A: 744.84 sq ft

APT. 303
A: 673.79 sq ft

APT. 308
A: 489.61 sq ft

APT. 307
A: 489.61 sq ft

APT. 301
A: 744.84 sq ft

APT. 300
A: 755.68 sq ft

SCALE: 1/8"   =    1'-0"

THIRD FLOOR PLAN
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PROJECT NO.: 19-08 ARCHITECT: CTL

2
A

30
0

2
A

30
0

2
A301

2
A301

2
A

30
2

2
A

30
2

1
A

30
2

1
A

30
2

1
A301

1
A301

1
A300

1
A300

3' PARAPET W/ 1' RAILING
ROOFTOP MECHANICAL - SOLAR & HVAC

5'
12

9'
-6

"
5'

5'
54

'-5
"

52
'-4

"
22

'-9
 1

/2
"

5'

5' 36'-11 1/2" 63'-1" 36'-5 1/2" 5'

5' 136'-6" 5'

4' PARAPET (TYP. U.O.N.)

SOLAR CALCULATION

358 SOLAR MODULES @ 320 WATTS EACH

SYSTEM PRODUCES (@4HRS/DAY AVE.)

  1.28 Kwh/MODULES/DAY
  458.24 Kwh/ARRAY/DAY
 13,747.2 Kwh/MONTH
  167,372.16 Kwh/YEAR

ENERGY COST SAVINGS

@$0.056/Kwh, 167,372.16 Kwh = $9,372.84/YR

SYSTEM COST

 $237,125.- BEFORE INCENTIVES
 $71,137.- (FEDERAL TAX CREDIT)    
 $165,988.- AFTER INCENTIVES

PAYBACK PERIOD

 17 YEARS 8 MONTHS

SCALE: 1/8"   =    1'-0"

ROOF PLAN
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PRE-APP

PROJECT NO.: 19-08 ARCHITECT: CTL

+89'

+100'

+112'

+122'-9 5/8"

+133'-7 1/4"
+136'-1 1/8"

+139'-5 1/2"

+89'

9'
2'

12
'

9 
1/

2"

POTENTIAL OFFICE/RETAIL

COVERED PARKING

APT.

APT.

COURTYARD COMMON AREA

RAMP

PARKING GARAGE

APT.

APT.

OFFICE/RETAIL

+100'

+112'

+122'-9 5/8"

+133'-7 1/4"
+136'-1 1/8"

OFFICE/RETAIL

Zone Number

100
101
102
103
104

5

Zone Name

OFFICE/RETAIL
OFFICE/RETAIL
OFFICE/RETAIL
OFFICE/RETAIL
OFFICE/RETAIL

Measured
Area

2,425.29
4,848.82

559.19
1,254.40

707.27
9,794.97 sq ft

APARTMENTS

NO.

200
201
202
203
204
205
206
207
208
209
210
211
212
213
214
215
300
301
302
303
304
305
306
307
308
309
310
311
312
313
30

UNIT

APT. 200
APT. 201
APT. 202
APT. 203
APT. 204
APT. 205
APT. 206
APT. 207
APT. 208
APT. 209
APT. 210
APT. 211
APT. 212
APT. 213
APT. 214
APT. 215
APT. 300
APT. 301
APT. 302
APT. 303
APT. 304
APT. 305
APT. 306
APT. 307
APT. 308
APT. 309
APT. 310
APT. 311
APT. 312
APT. 313

BEDROOMS

1BR
1BR
1BR
1BR
1BR
1BR
1BR
2BR
1BR
1BR
1BR
2BR
2BR
1BR
1BR
1BR
2BR
2BR
2BR
1BR
2BR
1BR
2BR
1BR
1BR
1BR
2BR
1BR
1BR
2BR

PARKING REQ

1.5
1
1
1
1

1.5
1.5
1.5
1.5
1.5
1

1.5
1.5
1
1

1.5
1.5
1.5
1.5
1.5
1.5
1.5
1.5
1
1
1

1.5
1
1

1.5

AREA

657.18
477.94
477.94
477.94
477.94
544.63
515.48
807.65
639.60
624.19
456.12
797.24
889.86
499.33
499.33
657.18
755.68
744.84
744.84
673.79
856.39
646.86
801.89
489.61
489.61
480.10
807.59
499.36
499.36
834.85

18,824.32 sq ft

ACCESSORY

Zone Number

3
3
3

100
100
100
100
228
228
229
229
230
230

Zone Name

MECH
MECH
MECH
WC 2
WC 2
WC 3
WC 4
ENCLOSED CIRCULATION
ENCLOSED CIRCULATION
EL
EL
STAIR 1
STAIR 1

Measured
Area
65.63
73.29
80.01
38.15
40.29
53.80
40.48

1,029.29
2,243.92

35.60
35.60

122.84
122.84

3,981.74 sq ft

PARKING GARAGE

Zone Number

001
003
004
005
006
007
008
009
010
011
012
013
014
015
016
016
016
016
017
017
017
020
021
022
023
024
025
026
027
028
029

Zone Name

PARKING GARAGE
STOR.
STOR.
STOR.
STOR.
STOR.
STOR.
STOR.
STOR.
STOR.
STOR.
STOR.
STOR.
STOR.
STOR.
STOR.
STOR.
STOR.
STOR.
STOR.
STOR.
STOR.
STOR.
STOR.
STOR.
STOR.
STOR.
STOR.
STOR.
STOR.
STOR.

Measured
Area

11,203.51
78.67
72.00
72.00
72.00
72.00
72.00
72.00
72.00
72.00
72.00
72.00
72.00
72.00
67.01
72.00
91.99
91.99
72.00
72.00
72.00
72.00
72.00
72.00
72.00
72.00
72.00
72.00
72.00
72.00
80.97

13,414.14 sq ft

SCALE: 1/8"   =    1'-0"

1 SECTION
A300

SCALE: 1/8"   =    1'-0"

2 SECTION
A300
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PROJECT NO.: 19-08 ARCHITECT: CTL

+89'

+100'

+112'

+122'-9 5/8"

+133'-7 1/4"
+136'-1 1/8"

+139'-5 1/2"

+100'

+112'

+122'-9 5/8"

+133'-7 1/4"
+136'-1 1/8"

+139'-5 1/2"

9'
2'

+89'

14% SLOPE
8% SLOPE

8% SLOPE

SOLAR (FUTURE OR PRESENT - T.B.D.)

APT.

APT. APT.

OFFICE/RETAIL

PARKING GARAGE

RAMP

UTILITIES

COURTYARD COMMON AREA

ST
A

IR
S

SCALE: 1/8"   =    1'-0"

1 SECTION
A301

SCALE: 1/8"   =    1'-0"

2 SECTION
A301
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PRE-APP

PROJECT NO.: 19-08 ARCHITECT: CTL

+89'

+100'

+112'

+122'-9 5/8"

+133'-7 1/4"

+139'-5 1/2"

+89'

+100'

+112'

+122'-9 5/8"

+133'-7 1/4"
+136'-1 1/8"

+139'-5 1/2"

SCALE: 1/8"   =    1'-0"

1 SECTION
A302

SCALE: 1/8"   =    1'-0"

2 SECTION
A302
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3 CONCEPTUAL UPDATE 6–26-19
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5 CONCEPTUAL UPDATE 7–11-19
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7 CONCEPTUAL UPDATE 7–24-19
8 CONCEPTUAL UPDATE 9–25-19
9 DRC SUBMITTAL 11-6-19
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PRE-APP

PROJECT NO.: 19-08 ARCHITECT: CTLMAINTENANCE FREE SIDINGMETAL RAILINGS

CONCRETE (OR SIMILAR) VENEER

4' PARAPET PRIVACY/SUN SCREENS

COMPOSITE WOOD SLATS COMPOSITE WOOD SLATS

PRIVACY/SUN SCREENS

COMPOSITE WOOD SLATS

PRIVACY/SUN SCREENS

COVERED PARKING

MAINTENANCE FREE SIDING METAL RAILINGS
4' PARAPET PRIVACY/SUN SCREENS

COMPOSITE WOOD SLATS

CURTAIN WALL STAIRS TO COURTYARD

METAL SIDING

BIKE RACK

TRASH & RECYCLING ENCLOSURE -
COMPOSITE WOOD SLATS

START BUS STOP

COMPOSITE WOOD SLATS

CONCRETE
(OR SIMILAR) VENEER

SCALE: 1/8"   =    1'-0"

NORTH ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/8"   =    1'-0"

SOUTH ELEVATION - MERCILL AVENUE
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2 CONCEPTUAL UPDATE 6–21-19
3 CONCEPTUAL UPDATE 6–26-19
4 CONCEPTUAL UPDATE 7–8-19
5 CONCEPTUAL UPDATE 7–11-19
6 CONCEPTUAL UPDATE 7–22-19
7 CONCEPTUAL UPDATE 7–24-19
8 CONCEPTUAL UPDATE 9–25-19
9 DRC SUBMITTAL 11-6-19
10 PRE-APP SUBMITTAL 11-15-19
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MAINTENANCE FREE SIDING METAL RAILINGS

POWER WALL (POTENTIAL, T.B.D.) CONCRETE (OR SIMILAR) VENEER

4' PARAPET PRIVACY/SUN SCREENS

COMPOSITE WOOD SLATS

PRIVACY/SUN SCREENS

STREET TREES IN GRATES

START BUS

CURTAIN WALL STOREFRONTCOVERED PARKING

MAINTENANCE FREE SIDING METAL RAILINGS

CONCRETE (OR SIMILAR) VENEER

4' PARAPETPRIVACY/SUN SCREENS

CURTAIN WALL AT STREET

SOLAR (TBD)

COMPOSITE WOOD SLATS 20' WIDE DRIVE AISLE

STARTBUS STOP

STREET TREES IN GRATES

PRIVACY/SUN SCREENS

PRIVACY/SUN SCREENS

SCALE: 1/8"   =    1'-0"

WEST ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/8"   =    1'-0"

EAST ELEVATION - GLENWOOD STREET
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